

No. 09-893

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT&T MOBILITY LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

VINCENT AND LIZA CONCEPCION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DONALD M. FALK  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
Two Palo Alto Square  
3000 El Camino Real  
Suite 300  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
(650) 331-2000*

NEAL BERINHOUT  
*AT&T Mobility LLC  
1025 Lenox Park  
Suite 5C42  
Atlanta, GA 30319  
(404) 986-1427*

KENNETH S. GELLER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANDREW J. PINCUS  
EVAN M. TAGER  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
KEVIN RANLETT  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	23
THE FAA PREEMPTS CALIFORNIA’S RULE INVALIDATING ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS THAT DO NOT AUTHORIZE CLASS-WIDE DISPUTE RESOLUTION. ....	23
A. The FAA Mandates That Arbitration Provisions Be Enforced According To Their Terms. ....	23
B. California’s Rule Invalidating Agreements That Require Bilateral Arbitration Is Preempted By Section 2 Of The FAA Because It Is Not A “Ground[] * * * At Law Or In Equity For The Revocation Of Any Contract.” .....	26
1. The fact that California’s rule ostensibly applies to both arbitration and litigation is not sufficient to bring it within the savings clause. ....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The fact that unconscionability broadly speaking is a defense applicable to all contracts is not sufficient to bring California’s rule within the savings clause.....	31
3. The fact that California’s rule is ostensibly derived from California’s prohibition against exculpatory contracts is not sufficient to bring it within the savings clause.....	39
C. California’s Rule Invalidating Agreements To Arbitrate On A Bilateral Basis Is Preempted Because It Conflicts With The FAA.....	48
1. California’s rule conflicts with the FAA’s purpose—which is evident in the text and structure of the statute—of allowing parties to select their own dispute-resolution procedures. ....	49
2. California’s rule will frustrate the FAA’s purpose—reflected in the text and structure of the statute—of removing impediments to arbitration. ....	53
CONCLUSION .....	57

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

**Page**

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

APPENDIX A: Excerpts of Relevant  
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions .....1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	16, 26, 49
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Software, Inc. v. Ali</i> , 46 Cal.App.4th 1386 (1996) .....	19, 35, 37, 38
<i>Armendariz v. Found. Health Psychcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 24 Cal.4th 83 (2000).....	3
<i>Aron v. U-Haul Co. of Cal.</i> , 143 Cal.App.4th 796 (2006) .....	34
<i>Atl. Fruit Co. v. Red Cross Line</i> , 276 F. 319 (S.D.N.Y. 1921), <i>aff'd</i> , 5 F.2d 218 (2d Cir. 1924).....	41
<i>Belton v. Comcast Cable Holdings, LLC</i> , 151 Cal.App.4th 1224 (Ct. App. 2007) .....	4
<i>Bernhardt v. Polygraphic Co. of Am., Inc.</i> , 350 U.S. 198 (1956).....	24, 30
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	56
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	17, 28
<i>Cal. Grocers Ass'n v. Bank of Am.</i> , 22 Cal.App.4th 205 (1994) .....	4
<i>Carboni v. Arrospide</i> , 2 Cal.App.2d 76 (1991).....	34
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	3, 17, 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 4279690 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 15, 2008), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 08-16080-CC (11th Cir. argued Nov. 17, 2009) .....	35
<i>Davidson v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 2007 WL 896349 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 23, 2007).....	36
<i>Discover Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 36 Cal.4th 148 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. Echostar Sa- tellite L.L.C.</i> , 430 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982) .....	57
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	2, 23, 56
<i>Ellis v. McKinnon Broad. Co.</i> , 18 Cal.App.4th 1796 (1993) .....	34
<i>Eyre v. Potter</i> , 15 How. (56 U.S.) 42 (1853).....	33
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	24
<i>Francis v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 2009 WL 416063 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 18, 2009).....	35
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	41, 52
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	45, 46, 52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) .....	24, 54, 56
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008) .....	16, 25, 55
<i>Herbert v. Lankershim</i> , 9 Cal.2d 409 (1937) .....	4
<i>Hume v. United States</i> , 132 U.S. 406 (1889) .....	32
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	3, 32, 45, 51
<i>Ilkhchooyi v. Best</i> , 37 Cal.App.4th 395 (1995) .....	34
<i>In re Gen. Silk Importing Co.</i> , 194 N.Y.S.2d 15 (App. Div.), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Gen. Silk Importing Co. v. Gerseta Corp.</i> , 234 N.Y. 513 (1922) .....	41
<i>In re Marriage of Bonds</i> , 24 Cal.App.4th 1 (2000) .....	37
<i>Lynwood Redevelopment Agency v. Angeles Field Partners, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 4690213 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2009) .....	36
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	18, 30
<i>Makarowski v. AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 1765661 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2009) .....	1, 35, 38
<i>Marin Storage &amp; Trucking, Inc. v. Benco Con- tracting &amp; Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 89 Cal.App.4th 1042 (2001) .....	4, 19, 37
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	25, 51
<i>Moffat v. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 451033 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 5, 2010).....	35
<i>Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp</i> , 128 Cal.App.4th 1305 (2005) .....	35
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	22, 24, 53
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	57
<i>Oblix, Inc. v. Winiecki</i> , 374 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2004).....	32, 38, 43
<i>Odell v. Moss</i> , 130 Cal. 352 (1900) .....	4
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	47
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2772 (2010) .....	24, 49
<i>Robert Lawrence Co. v. Devonshire Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 271 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1959) .....	41
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Robert S.</i> , 26 Cal.4th 758 (2001).....	44
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Scott v. Avery</i> , 5 H.L. Cas. 811 (1856) .....	30
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010) .....	21, 45, 46
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Services, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smoketree-Lake Murray, Ltd. v. Mills Concrete Constr. Co.</i> , 234 Cal.App.3d 1724 (1991) .....	43
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	27, 28, 50
<i>State Farm. Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	47
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strawn v. AT&amp;T Mobility, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. W. Va. 2009) .....	35
<i>Tunkl v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 60 Cal.2d 92 (1963) .....	43
<i>United States Asphalt Ref. Co. v. Trinidad Lake Petroleum Co.</i> , 222 F. 1006 (S.D.N.Y. 1915) .....	30
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	56
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1262 (2009) .....	18, 30, 30
<i>Vance v. Villa Park Mobilehome Estates</i> , 36 Cal.App.4th 698 (1995) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	24, 25, 30
<i>Wayne v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 135 Cal.App.4th 466 (2006) .....	34
<i>West v. Henderson</i> , 227 Cal.App.3d 1578 (1991).....	38
<i>Wince v. Easterbrooke Cellular Corp.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 679 (N.D. W. Va. 2010) .....	35
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	48

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	16, 21, 24, 49
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 11(b).....	5
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE §§ 17200 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
CAL. BUS. & PROF. CODE §§ 17500 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1668 .....	40, 43, 44, 45
CAL. CIV. CODE § 1670.5(a).....	3, 37
CAL. CIV. CODE §§ 1750 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
CAL. CODE CIV. PROC. § 116.221.....	7
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 18, § 1585(a)(4).....	8
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 18, § 1585(b)(3).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Edward Bilich, <i>Consumer Arbitration: A Class Action Panacea</i> , 7 CLASS ACTION LITIG. REP. (BNA) 768 (2006) .....	55
Carole Buckner, <i>Due Process in Class Arbitration</i> , 58 FLA. L. REV. 185 (2006).....	55
Todd Carver & Albert Vondra, <i>Alternative Dispute Resolution: Why It Doesn't Work and Why It Does</i> , HARV. BUS. REV. 120 (May 1994).....	54
David Clancy & Matthew Stein, <i>An Uninvited Guest: Class Arbitrations and the Federal Arbitration Act's Legislative History</i> , 63 BUS. LAW. 55 (2007). .....	54
2 E. FARNSWORTH, FARNSWORTH ON CONTRACTS (3d ed. 2004) .....	42, 43
H.R. REP. NO. 96, 68th Cong., 1st Sess. (1924) .....	30
Jean Sternlight, <i>As Mandatory Binding Arbitration Meets the Class Action, Will the Class Action Survive?</i> , 42 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1 (2000) .....	54
J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE (1835).....	33
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (No. 02-634) (Apr. 22, 2003), available at 2003 WL 1989562.....	56
